
 
 
Hi Ho Mustangers,                                                                                              9/29/08 
 
      Well the season is coming to a close for the cars. We have just a few things left to do for the year. The Door 
Co. Run is here for the 27th year and looks like it will one of the largest turn outs in the last few years. It is 
always a great time with food, fun, friends, and the fords. This year will be the first time Sue and I will make 
the trip without one of the cars. We have had a set back or two with the stable but nothing that we won’t over 
come. I just ran out of time to get the cars right. There is always next year. 
 
      Last weekend I was at Duck Tail Run in IND. I saw 6000 cars at the two shows that were going on 20 miles 
apart. This was a party for James Dean’s birthday. All I can say is WOW. This was the 2nd year I went and it 
was better this year with 90% hot rods. 
 
      The drive night to The Douglas Ave. Diner went will with 10 or so cars going. I would like to thank Jeff and 
Joan Searing for all the work they put into finding different places to go and see. GOOD WORK!!!!!! I can’t 
wait to see where we will end up next year. 
 
      The Shamrock’s Show was a hit again this year with 150 cars, great music, wonderful food, and great car 
friends. Jerry’s Kids got a nice check from that show. The weather was a bit warm but the breeze made things 
ok. 
 
      Plans are in the works for the Nov. planning meeting at The New Berlin Ale House again this year. Check 
the news letters for updates. Well that is all for now as I need to get ready for Door Co. More next month.  
 
 
                                                            Yours in Stangdom, 
 
                                                                       Tom 
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EDITOR 

 
Ralley to Douglas Ave Restaurant 

  
 

Members Email Address 
I have included the email addresses of all members who currently have their email address 
listed with the club. Please check the list over and if corrections are needed please send to  
Bob Zimmermann     Rzimme0525@aol.com 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Remaining Calendar for 2008 
Oct 27  Monthly club meeting. 7:00 PM Wauwatosa Savings Bank. Oak Creek 

Nov 24  Monthly club meeting and planning session. New Berlin Ale House 

Dec 7  2009 Show planning meeting. Jack and Marge Winters house 

Dec 9  Toys for Tots meeting at Cameron’s house.  SEE FLIER 

 
 
 



Fall 2008 Item Pricing 
 

Polo shirts, Embroidered with WEM Emblem 
Small through XL $20 (each extra X = $2) 

 

Hooded Sweatshirts with WEM Emblem 
Small through XL $35 (each extra X = $3) 

 

Hooded Sweatshirts with Full Jacket Emblem 
Small through XL $85 (each extra X = $3) 

 

Regular Sweatshirts with WEM Emblem 
Small through XL $28 (each extra X = $3) 

 

Regular Sweatshirts with Full Jacket Emblem 
Small through XL $80 (each extra X = $3) 

 

Club Jackets with the Full Emblem and Front Name 
Full weight, zipper front and American made 

Small through XL $130 (each extra X = $5) 
 

Club T-shirts with Full Emblem (SS) 
Small through XL $10 (each extra X = $1) 

(Child sizes may be available is some of the above items) 
 

Club Hats with embroidered Emblem $10 
 

Window decals $1.00 
 

Embroidery on supplied items 
Full size - $50, Small Logo $8, Name $5 

(Plus Transportation) 
 

For purchase or information contact: 
Dick Doria  (414) 761-2267 or Rodknock@aol.com 

(or better yet, see us at a meeting) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Toys for Tots Christmas Party on December 9th 
 
All W.E.M. members and their families are invited to come to a  “Toys for Tots” 
party at Craig and Carol Cameron’s house from 4 o’clock PM until ??? on Sunday 
December the 9th. 
 
You must bring a new, unwrapped toy to be donated to the South East Wisconsin 
Toys for Tots program.  Toys for Tots has told us they’re especially in need of 
books and games for 9 to 12 year olds. Also, bring a dessert or a salad to share.  The 
Cameron's will furnish the rest. 
 
For planning purposes, please send the bottom of this sheet to the Cameron's, e-mail 
them or call to let them know what you’re bringing and how many from your family 
will be attending.  Please contact them by December 2. 
 
Address:  3830 Cardinal Court            Phone #s:  (H) 262-554-9491 
                 Racine, WI 53405                            (Cell) 262-939-6014 
 

                             E-mail: camerons9267@yahoo.com 
 
See you December 9th at 4 o’clock.  We’ll have a great time AND we’ll be 
making it a happier Holiday Season for some needy kids. 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

We’re coming to the “Toys for Tots” Party! 
 

Name: _________________________  # Coming: _____________ 
 

We’ll bring:  a salad  ____ OR  a dessert ____       (X your choice) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
FOR SALE:  Passenger side window for 1967 or 68 Mustang Coupe. In mounting frame $15.00 
  Call Bob Zimmermann or email rzimme0525@aol.com  

FOR SALE:  Four Mustang logo rims with BF Goodrich tires in size 225/55 R16. Rims and tires are off of a 
'95 Mustang and all in very good shape. Asking price $550 OBO. Call 414-761-1533  

FOR SALE:  1966 Mustang Coupe. Red with black interior. Rebuilt Engine and transmission. New tires and 
battery. $8000 OBO 
CALL (414) 762-6307 
 
FOR SALE:  1965 Mustang Coupe. Newly rebuilt 289 engine. New power front disc brakes conversion. Power 
steering. New quarter panels and full floor panel. Needs Paint. Asking $5,000 
Contact Mike (920) 202-3205 
 
FOR SALE:  ZDD Plus  oil additive ...   It will save our members a few dollars. This is the additive Zinc 
Phosphate for pre pre roller lifters  engines. Club Members price for 3 bottles is $25. Anything over 3 bottles is 
$7.50 each 
Rodknock@aol.com or call 414 761-2267.  Dick Doria 
 
FOR SALE:  1973 Mustang Grande. With 351 Cleveland. Automatic. In storage since 2004 
Call  Jerald Schrenk  414-719-6799 
 

 
 

NO DUES FOR 2009 SEASON 
 
Prior to the last membership club meeting a Board meeting was held. A motion was made by 
Chairman Dick Dorea to all the Board members present. The motion was not to collect the 
annual dues for the 2009 season for all currently active dues paying members from 2008. This 
includes the Fox Valley group. This does not include any new members who sign up in 2009.  
The motion was put to a vote and was unanimously passed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Number Last First Email 
535 Anderson Mike & Joann manderson@ra.rockwell.com 
488 Bailey Tom & Bobbi Jo beatlebailey50@yahoo.com 
729 Balkin Larry leb714@aol.com 
26 Beauparland Bob & Shirley bbeau10@aol.com 
549 Bingenheimer Scott & Amy the4bings@att.net 
715 Blavat Lee leeslodge@wi.rr.com 
558 Brinks Jim & Pam jbrinks@wi.rr.com  
730 Bruckbauer Bill & Nancy 66andbunny@aol.com 
745 Brunelli Chuck & Kiki krisb23@aol.com 
540 Cameron Craig & Carol camerons9267@yahoo.com 
705 Clementi Lois loelle@wi.rr.com 
514 Clifford Ray & Linda wicreddog@aol.com 
672 Cwikla Ron & Sheila indmk@execpc.com 
337 Danbrea Dan & Joyce danjoy64@wi.rr.com 
1 Doria Dick & Sharon rodknock@aol.com 

220 Dowe Fritz & Sue fdowe@wi.rr.com 
695 Durocher Gordon gduroch88@yahoo.com 
724 Edgett Tom & Sally teggett@juno.com 
553 Erhardt Bill & Jennie wmmst67@netscape.net 
706 Evans Jimmie jevans@goodwillsew.com 
168 Falkner John & Chris jfalkner@wi.rr.com 
741 Fedder Gary & Luann gfedder@yahoo.com 
464 Fletcher Tom & Jeanine blunite56@att.net 
564 Fuerst Gary & Joan fal6163@new.rr.com 
748 Furst Glenn & Karen glenn1st@centuryte.com 
744 Gaitens Greg & Carla greg_gaitens@yahoo.com 
736 Gassenhuber Bob & LorI lorga4@aol.com 
418 Gawin Ron & Colleen carss88@wi.rr.com 
698 Gehl Harland & Nancy thegehls@sbcglobal.net 
60 Gollner Greg & Patty gmgollner@yahoo.com 
725 Gruhl Jonathan jagruhl@hotmail.com 
468 Gurnik Ron rgurnik@wi.rr.com 
583 Hartley Dave & Patti dhartley@greatnortherncorp.com 
511 Hewitt Bill wyzzyrd@execpc.com 
738 Hoffman Jim jimhoffmanjr@yahoo.com 
660 Hooten Debbie hootie_64@yahoo.com 
474 Horder Barbara horderbarb@aol.com 
694 House Bill svt-cobra97@att.net  
171 Huber John & Roz jhuber@milwpc.com 
633 Huckstorf Dick & Lisa huckstorf@wi.rr.com 
614 Ingle Dana dlingle@kcc.com 
522 Johnson Mike & Sherri smbeamcards@famvid.com 
727 Johnson Mike & Marnee misterj53402@sbcglobal.com 
494 Johnson Tom & Deborah tjohnson17@new.rr.com 
432 Kirst Don & Roberta dkirst@wi.rr.com 
731 Klabechek John John.klabecheck@ge.com 
207 Klein Steve & Kitty steveklein@juno.com 
739 Kolstad Rick rick@wisnet.com 
728 Krewson Steve & Kely stephen@stephenkrewson.com 
118 Krueger Jim & Rene kruegersrv@att.net 
498 Krueger Wally & Debbie hemihp2@aol.com 
747 Kubitz Bruce & Gladys brucekub@aol.com 
161 Lerner John & Kathy  falcon65@att.net 



592 Lorenzen Elmer & Kay ejl@astrtool.net 
66 Lorino Sal & Pat teddylorino@sbcglobal.com 
502 Lueck Arleigh arleighlueck@sbcglobal.net 
405 Lukaszewski Joan amojoanluk@yahoo.com 
430 Lyon Kathy & Jerry kl66stang@hotmail.com 

631 Maguire Tom tmaguire@newrr.com 

210 Mahn Del & Fran dgmahn@aol.com 

76 Malicki Ralph & Sue rdmalicki@aol.com 

570 Meyer Mike & Bobbi bmeyer@wi.rr.com 

461 Miller Tom & Sue oakmill66@att.net 

256 Moen Scott & Tammy  anvpny@sbcglobal.net 

637 Mudek Wayne & Betty waynemude@sbcglobal.net 

668 Murphy Kathryn & Tom kathrynmurphy@hotmail.com 

32 Nickolaus Roger & Sharon rbncars@sbcglobal.net 

84 Niesner Ron & Darlene neisner@cuttingedge.net 

667 Oberman Al oderdvlm@tds.net 

676 Oleson Glen & Carol bluehorse67@merr.com 

221 Owens  Russ galaxierus@aol.com 

200 Palmer Tom & Mary thomase012mac.com 

675 Pearlman Erwin & Jodi huskiefootbalfan@hotmail.com 

507 Pfeffer Steve & Beth spfeffer@tm.net 

690 Phillips Robert & Shirley randsphillips16@new.rr.com 

671 Pileggi Bob & Becky rpileggi@wi.rr.com 

276 Popowski Bryan popowski51@hotmail.com 

734 Poppy Rene & Kelly rene.poppy@remltd.com 

646 Quam Mike msquam@wi.rr.com  

719 Quandt Ron & Lynn rquandt@centurytel.net 

194 Raduechel Dawn treasure65@hotmail.com 

294 Roberts Hugh & Beth hbmustang@charter.net 

726 Schewe Brian & Sara stillhunting@outdrs.net 

524 Schleitwiler Steve & Lynn lynnschleitwiler@hasd.org 

665 Schoenecker Bob & Holly robertschoenecker@hotmail.com 

390 Schottler Ron raclassic2@aol.com 

586 Schultz Don & Judy 22tango@tds.net 

740 Schulz Ross & Chris p8d45s@yahoo.com 

632 Searing Jeff & Joan searing84@wi.rr.com 

689 Sharafinski Lee leeshar2003@yahoo.com 

516 Siebert Carl & Larelda clsiebert@charter.net 

687 Skala Craig cskala@wi.rr.com 

477 Snyder Vern & Debbie mustangvern96@hotmail.com 

611 Sommerfeld Jim jjsommerfeld@att.net 

16 Strack Dick & Barb dstrack@hotmail.com 

688 Tess Tom & Jean ttess1@wi.rr.com 

743 Tresider George copper1909@netzero.net 

420 Troyer Elroy & Vicki troyers@sbcglobal.net  

123 Wagner Tom & Catherine thomasfwagner@sbcglobal.net 

421 Wagner Tom & Carol wagnergear@aol.com 

508 Weber Sue mustangsusie65@juno.com 

469 Wentz Mike & Monica mmcwentz@aol.com 

383 Wieser Warren & Bernice wbwieser@verizon.net 

380 Winter Jack & Marge jawinter@wi.rr.com 

2 Zimmermann Bob & Sue rzimme0525@aol.com 

607 Zinkel Tom & Michelle mzinkel@comcast.net 

510 Zinkel Jerry & Chris jzinkel@lakefield.net 



September 2008 WEM Meeting Minutes!! 
 

1. 7:00 p.m. meeting started 
2. Sharon Doria read the treasury report and Joan Searing read August’s meeting minutes. 
3. Old Business  

? Shamrock Car Show-Nice show and good weather.  
? Sept. Cruise Night in Racine @ Douglas Ave Dinner. We had about 10 cars, the 

owner had us park on the sidewalk in front of the diner.  Weather was lousy, but it 
was a fun time. 

? DARE show @ Solid Gold McDonald-Good day, about 450 cars.  
? Fall Jefferson-Saturday’s weather was great.  They had some good Mustang 

vendors present. 
? Door County-coming up Oct 3, 4, & 5.  We have 30 cars going.  This will be the 

second largest group to go. 
? Dec 14th-Toys for Tots at Cameron’s-5:00 p.m. Dish to pass & unwrapped present 

for kiddies. Next month there will be a sign up sheet. 
 

4.     New Business: 
? November meeting to be held at the Ale House in New Berlin.   
? Dec 7th will be the Show meeting @ Jack Winter’s home. 
? I-Pod hook-up for your old AM/FM radio, contact Tom Miller for more 

information. 
? LASTLY!!!!!- There was a meeting held with the officers of the club and there 

was a unanimous vote for a motion presented by Dick Doria.  We have agreed 
that WEM will omit collecting 2009 dues from all members on record as of 
October 1, 2008.  This will be a one time benefit to ALL MEMEBERS.  It is 
the result of responsible leadership from the officers and board.  Plus the hard 
work of many of the members at large. 

 
5. Meeting closed @ 7:20 p.m. 

 
Also a reminder, if any of you personal information changes, such as phone #, address, E-
mail…, let Joan Searing know. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
SPONSORS PAGE 

Dick Doria 
Performance Engineering 

 
2511 W CARRINGTON AVE 

OAK CREEK, WISCONSIN 53154 
414-761-2267 
Specializing in 

FORD Products 
Email rodknock@aol.com 

 
 
 

CLUB OFFICERS 
PRESIDENT:      Tom Miller    (414) 764-6726  oakmill66@milwpc.com 
VICE PRESIDENT:    Jeff Searing   (262) 902-1433  wemac66@wi.rr.com  
SECRETARY:     Joan Searing  (262) 902-1901  wemac66@wi.rr.com 
TREASURER:     Sharon Doria   (414) 761-2267      rodknock@aol.com 

 

BOARD MEMBERS 
CHAIRMAN     Dick Doria   (414) 761-2267    rodknock@aol.com 
NEWSLETTER    Bob Zimmermann   (414) 761-2007   rzimme0525@aol.com 
SHOW     Vern & Debbie Snyder (414) 482-4385   
SHOW     Jack Winter  (262) 786-0484  jmwinter@execpc.com 
FORD/MUSTANG LIAISON  Scott Moen  (262) 567-2622  anvpny@sbcglobal.net 
COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR Dawn Raduechel  (414) 412-9147  treasure65@netzero.net   
Activities Coordinator    Jeff Searing   (262) 902-1433  wemac66@wi.rr.com 
 


